



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

ACQA No. 42 of 2016

State of Chhattisgarh **versus** Ajay Munda @ Gurucharan Singh Munda

Order Sheet

10/12/2025	Mr. R.N. Pusty, Govt. Advocate, appears along with Ms. Pragya Pandey, Dy. Govt. Advocate and Mr. Deepak Kumar Singh, Panel Lawyer for the State/Appellant. None for the Respondent. As per the direction issued by this Court vide order dated 28.10.2025, the Superintendent of Police, District Durg, Mr. Vijay Agrawal, appeared in person, and has submitted his affidavit explaining the reasons why the warrants issued on 10.03.2025, 28.04.2025, 26.06.2025, 29.08.2025 and 28.10.2025 were not served upon the Respondent. According to the explanation given by him, it appears that after receiving the information for serving the warrant upon the Respondent, the police team constituted by him has visited the residence of the accused/Respondent, where it was informed that



he has gone somewhere else since last three years, and it appears further from his affidavit that the concerned police team has visited even the original parental residence of the Respondent i.e. Village – Pandrasali, Tola Choyasay, Police Outpost Pandrasali, Police Station Muffasil, District Chaibasa of State of Jharkhand, but he was even not found there and, the relatives and neighbours have informed that he has not visited his said parental house since last 3-4 years and they were even not aware regarding the whereabouts of him. It is, therefore, stated by him in his affidavit that because of such circumstances, the bailable warrant issued by this Court was remained unserved upon the Respondent and prays for atleast two months time more to serve the bailable warrant upon him.

Considering the reasons assigned in the affidavit, we are satisfied and as per the undertaking given by him, two month's time more is hereby granted for serving the warrant upon him.

Accordingly, fresh bailable warrant for a sum of Rs.5,000/- be issued and served upon the Respondent, through the Superintendent of Police, District – Durg, as per rules, for his appearance before this Court on 16.02.2026 and, if the bailable warrant is served, then in the said eventuality, the Superintendent of Police, Durg, present in person, shall not be required to appear



before this Court.

Post this matter on 16.02.2026 for appearance of the Respondent.

Sd/-
(Sanjay S. Agrawal)
Judge

Sd/-
(Radhakishan Agrawal)
Judge