

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****ACQA No. 42 of 2016**

State Of Chhattisgarh versus Ajay Munda @ Gurucharan Singh Munda

Order Sheet

16/02/2026	<p>Mr. Avinash Singh, Government Advocate for the State</p> <p>Mr. Vijay Agrawal, SSP, Durg and Mr. Satya Prakash Tiwari, CSP, Bhilai Nagar, District Durg are also present in person before this Court.</p> <p>This Court vide order 10.12.2025 directed the Superintendent of Police, Durg to secure the presence of the respondent in pursuance of aailable warrant issued against him. It was also directed that in the event theailable warrant is served upon the respondent, the personal appearance of the concerned Superintendent of Police shall stand dispensed with. However, in the event theailable warrant remained unserved, the concerned Superintendent of Police was directed to remain present before this Court on 16.2.2026 (today).</p>



Mr. Vijay Agrawal, SSP, Durg is present today and submits that every endeavour has been made to secure the presence of the respondent. He submits that the efforts were made to trace the respondent at his native residence in Sarankela Borbil, District North Singhbhum (Jharkhand). Furthermore, vigorous efforts were made to search for the respondent in various locations where his family members reside, including searches conducted within the State of Telangana. However, notwithstanding these diligent efforts, the respondent could not be traced; consequently, the bailable warrants remains unserved till date.

Mr. Vijay Agrawal, SSP, Durg submits that some more time may be granted to locate the respondent and execute the bailable warrant. Accordingly, the concerned Senior Superintendent of Police has sought an extension of 1 ½ months to secure the presence of the respondent and produce him before this Court.

We have heard the submissions advanced by the State Counsel as well as the SSP, Durg present before this Court.

Considering the submissions made, we grant a further period of 1 ½ months to the Senior Superintendent of Police, Durg to secure the presence of the respondent and produce him before this Court **on 15.4.2026**. In the event the bailable warrant is served, the personal appearance of the concerned Senior Superintendent of Police shall stand dispensed with,



provided he files an appropriate affidavit along with the relevant documents showing successful service.

Conversely, if theailable warrant remains unserved, the Senior Superintendent of Police, Durg shall remain present before this Court **on 15.4.2026.**

Post the matter **on 15.4.2026.**

Sd/-

Sd/-

(Sanjay Agrawal)
Judge

(Amitendra Kishore Prasad)
Judge

Shyna Ajay